
PLAINFIELD HIGH SCHOOL  
RED PRIDE MARCHING BAND 

ISSMA STATE FINALS 
Lucas Oil Stadium 

Saturday November 4th, 2017                                              
 

6:00 AM Arrive at PHS/Begin moving equipment to the field 
6:30 AM Rehearsal Begins (we will begin in the field house) 
8:45 AM Rehearsal Ends 
9:00 AM Load Large Equipment/Eat Booster Meal/Change into Uniform/Get smaller instruments ready for  

transport on bus 
10:40 AM Chat 
11:00 AM Depart for Lucas Oil Stadium (small instruments go with you on the bus ready to go!) 
11:32 AM Arrive at “Area 1” unloading area (South Street) Unload props…Prop helpers/Brass/Bari Saxes/ 

parents bring them around to the south parking lot. We will meet in south lot.  
12:32 PM Exit Area 1 
12:37 PM Arrive at LOS Parking Lot/Unload large instruments/Percussion 
1:07 PM  Transit to Southwest Ramp/Dock 
1:12 PM  Arrive at Southwest Ramp/Dock 
1:27 PM  Transit to Physical Warm-Up 
1:32 PM  Physical Warm-Up 
1:56 PM  Transit to Music Warm-Up 
2:01 PM  Music Warm-Up 
2:25 PM  Transit to Field 
2:35 PM  Stage 
2:38 PM  PLAINFIELD PERFORMS”RED TAPE” 
2:55 PM Take large equipment props and guard equipment up the ramp to the trucks. Parents Load/Students 

come back/QUICKLY DRINK MILK! (Make sure you get your hand stamped after performance!) 
3:15 PM Sit in order in section 128 to be ready for retreat. 
3:30 PM  Awards FULL RETREAT! 
4:35 PM  Awards end 
4:45 PM  Meet back at the busses/Chat/Load Busses/Take Attendance 
5:10 PM  Depart for Plainfield High School 
6:00 PM  Arrive at Plainfield High School/Unload/Go Home 
 
 
THINGS TO KNOW: 
 
Uniform  

1. Respect the uniform always. It is an icon that represents our band and community. Never wear the uniform improperly. Many 
generations of PHS band members have worn this uniform with Pride. Continue that tradition! 

2. Do not run in uniform.  
3. Never touch the plumes.  
4. You are required to wear your show shirt, black gym shorts, and plain long black socks under your uniform 
5. Jewelry and nail polish are not permitted when in uniform. 
6. Long hair must be secured into shako. Hair should not be covering your neck. 
7. DRESS FOR THE WEATHER 

Bus 
1. All bus rules apply.  
2. Girls and boys/Couples will not be on a bus alone. No purple seats when traveling.  
3. Leave the bus looking better than how we found it.  
4. Chaperones will be placed throughout the bus for supervision. Be respectful of our chaperones.  

Rules 
1. All school rules apply to every member of the band with no exceptions.  
2. Possession of alcohol, tobacco products, or drugs at any band function will result in immediate disciplinary action by Plainfield High 

School and can result in immediate dismal from band.   



After We Perform 
1. Front Ensemble/Color Guard/Prop helpers/Prop Parents help take everything back to the trucks and load. 
2. Drink milk (you only get 1) and quickly find your way back to section 128 
3. Full retreat (we will rehearse this) 

Parent info: 
1. Tickets: Adults $20, Students $18. We will sell them at our Tuesday and Thursday evening rehearsals. BUY BEFORE GOING 

DOWNTOWN TO LOS. We have 200 Adult tickets and 100 Student tickets Available.   
2. Band members must ride home on the bus. We will still be in uniform. We have something special planned as well.   
3. Lucas Oil School Address 

500 S Capitol Ave,  
Indianapolis, IN 46225 
 

Other bands at this show:  
 
Northview  1:15 
Beech Grove  1:28  
Evansville North  1:41 
Greenwood  1:54   
Bloomington North  2:07   
Jasper   2:25 
Plainfield  2:38  
DeKalb   2:51   
F.J. Reitz   3:04 
Munster   3:17  
   
  
 
 
 
YOU ARE A STATE FINALIST!!! Aim for making this performance your personal best. The most successful bands find a way 
to focus through every distraction. Find a couple things to improve. Listen to all directions from the directors and staff. Have fun, 
relax, and enjoy performing great music with pride and passion. Remember, do your best and you will be successful THANK 
YOU FOR ALL OF YOUR WORK THIS YEAR! 
 
 
         

Mr. Carpenter 
 
 


